IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT PATRICK CRAIG,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 62,184

OID J. V/HITE DEC 15 1983

CLERK, SUPREME COPRT.

By Chief Deput Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
1012 South Ridgewood Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32014-6183
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i,ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

iii

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE APPELLANT IS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND FULL REVIEW BY THIS COURT BECAUSE THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT TO THE JURY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL IS UNRELIABLE AND INCOMPLETE.

1

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING,
OVER DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OBJECTIONS,
EVIDENCE WHICH WAS OBTAINED AS A DIRECT
RESULT OF THE DEFENDANT'S INVOLUNTARY
STATEMENTS, WAS A DIRECT RESULT OF THE
DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO SPEAK
TO HIS ATTORNEY, AND WAS A FRUIT OF AN
ILLEGAL ARREST, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH,
SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S OBJECTIONS AND DENYING THE MOTIONS IN LIMINE AND FOR MISTRIAL AND ALLOWING DETAILED EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT ON COLLATERAL CRIMES WHICH BECAME A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL THUS DENYING APPELLANT HIS CONSTITUTUONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.

9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE NO.

ARGUMENT (cont'd)

POINT IV

IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTOR DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT TO THE JURY IN THE GUILT PHASE.

10

POINT VII

IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS BY THE PREJUDICIAL AND INFLAMMATORY REMARKS OF THE PROSECUTOR

11

POINT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OBTAINING OFF-THE-RECORD AND IN UTILIZING IN SUPPORT OF THE DEATH SENTENCE AS TO COUNT ONE THE VOTE OF THE JURY IN RECOMMENDING LIFE IMPRISONMENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

12

POINT IX

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES WERE IMPER-MISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT UTILIZED IMPROPER STANDARDS IN THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS, INCLUDING IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Apfel v. State 429 So.2d 85 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	9
Brewer v. Williams 430 U.S. 387, 406 n. 12 (1977)	3,4
<pre>Herzog v. State So.2d, 8 FLW 383 (Fla. 1983)</pre>	13
Hill v. State 330 So.2d 407 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	9
State v. LeCroy 435 So.2d 354 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	7
Teffeteller v. State So.2d , 8 FLW 306 (Fla. S.Ct. Case No. 60,337, decided 8/25/83)	11,13
United States v. Brookins 614 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
United States v. Calendra 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	5
Williams v. Nix 700 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1983) cert. granted U.S, 77 L.Ed.2d 1315, 103 S.Ct. 2427 (1983)	4,5,6,7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amendment IV, United States Constitution Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitutuion Amendment XIV, United States Constitutuion	4 3,4 3,4,10 12,13 3,12,13
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution	10,11,12 4,10,11,12
Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Crim)	12
